ITEM NO.38

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38939/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2016 in WPC No. 5727/2013 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

1

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LIMA BORGOHAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.223511/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.223512/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

Diary No(s). 40439/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.214459/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.214454/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 11-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Ms. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Saransh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.

Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.

Mr. Adwitya Avasthi, Adv.

Mr. S N Terdal, Aor., Sr. Adv.

Dr. Reeta Vasishta, Aor, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Ad.

Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, learned ASG submits that the present matter should be disposed of in light of this Court's decision in *Union of India* 

and Others vs. Probir Ghosh and Others reported in (2022) 12 SCC 250. The counsel further submits that beside the present listed case, there are other pending matters which are yet to be listed and accordingly prayer is made for listing of all the pending cases together.

2

Registry to list all the connected matters together, subject to curing of defects.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR