ITEM NO.43+68 COURT NO.15 SECTION XIV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.38939/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2016 in WPC No. 5727/2013 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

LIMA BORGOHAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.223511/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.223512/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 40439/2023 (XIV)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 214454/2023 & FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 214459/2023)

Diary No.38953/2023 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.219270/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.219273/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No.38961/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.225231/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.225233/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT) SLP (Civil) No.1894/2024

Date: 22-04-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

#### CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

### For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Saransh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Shankar Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Advitya Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Siddesh Kotwal, Adv.

2

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Though directed earlier vide order dated 22-3-2024, all the matters have not been listed by the Registry.
- 2. The learned Additional Solicitor General Ms. Aishwarya Bhati for the petitioners has submitted a list of all the connected pending matters (copy enclosed), which are arising out of the common impugned order passed by the Gauhati High Court, the details whereof are as under:-
- (i) Diary No.39154/2023, (ii) Diary No.38970/2023, (iii) Diary No.38939/2023, (iv) Diary No.38921/2023, (v) Diary No.39153/2023, (vi) Diary No.39164/2023, (vii) Diary No.39991/2023, (viii) Diary No.38953/2023, (ix) Diary No.38961/2023, (x) Diary No.38929/2023, (xi) Diary No.38993/2023, (xii) Diary No.40439/2023, (xiii) Diary No.44696/2023 and (xiv) Diary No.39143/2023
- 3. Let all the matters be listed together.
- 4. List after four weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)